
Education Board
Date: Tuesday, 20th October, 2020

Time: 8.15 am
Place: Virtual Meeting - MS Teams

Contact: Robert Harris 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

Agenda Item Lead Time

1. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair RH 10mins

2. Apologies for absence RH 5mins

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 
2020 (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes attached

Chair 5mins

4. Matters arising (not covered elsewhere on 
the agenda)

Chair 5mins

5. Education Board Membership, Vacancies 
and attendance (Pages 7 - 8)

Verbal update and current membership attached

RH 5mins

Schools Forum Matters

6. Dedicated Schools Grant 2021/22 Budget 
Planning and 2020/21 Budget Update (Pages 
9 - 24)

Report for decision attached

PG 30mins

Education Board Matters

7. Education Response to Covid-19

Discussion item (No papers)
Collective view of the response to the pandemic 
so far, and what steps does the Board need to 
take to mitigate the next phase

BM 20mins

Public Document Pack



8. Fair Access Protocol Sharing Update (Pages 
25 - 48)

Verbal update (no papers) 

(Fair Access Protocol document attached for 
information)

CB 10mins

9. Report back from Sub Groups (Pages 49 - 62)

RSG held 5th October 2020 – draft minutes 
attached

School Performance Sub Group held 4th March 
2020 – minutes attached

Vulnerable Learners Sub Group held 1st October 
2020 - minutes attached

SG 
Chairs 

10mins

10. Any other business
(to be notified to the Chair/Clerk prior to the start 
of the meeting)

ALL 10mins

11. Exclusion of the Public

In accordance with paragraphs 65 to 67 of the 
Education Board Constitution, the press and 
public, be excluded for the items of business set 
out below in line with relevant legislation (such 
as the Data Protection Act) on the grounds that 
the matters contain sensitive information.

12. Primary School Place Planning Update 
(Pages 63 - 66)

Confidential report for noting attached

CB 10mins



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Education Board

Date: Wednesday, 24th June, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting - MS Teams

Present: Maurice Sweeting (Chair) – Hinguar Primary School (Governor)
Dr Robin Bevan (Vice-Chair) - Southend Boys (Headteacher) 
Julia Jones - Barons Court (Headteacher)
Jim Johnson - Edwards Hall Primary (Headteacher) 
Stuart Reynolds - Southchurch High School (Headteacher) 
Dr Paul Hayman - Westcliff High School for Girls (Headteacher) 
Stephen Tollworthy - Shoeburyness High School (Governor) 
Jane Ladner - Southend High School for Girls (Governor) 
Jessica Russell - Chase High School (Governor) 
Darren Woollard - Blenheim Primary School (Headteacher)
Lisa Clark - Hamstel Infant (Headteacher)
M Jordan -Pupil Referral Unit
Anthony McGarel - South Essex College
Julia Jones -  Barons Court (headteacher)
Vicky Wright - Professional Association for Childcare & Early Years
Jackie Mullan - St Christophers (SEN Trust) 
Lesley Yelland - Essex Pre-School Learning Alliance (Early Years)
Jerry Glazier – Trade Unions
Bev Williams – CEO MAT Group representative (non-voting)

In Attendance: Councillors A Jones
M Marks, B Martin, C Braun, E Hammans, G Bloom, P Grout and R 
Harris (Clerk).

Start/End Time: 8.15  - 10.45 am

1  Welcome and Apologies 

There were no apologies for absence at this meeting.

2  Minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2019 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

3  Matters arising (not covered elsewhere on the agenda) 

Sub Group Meetings

The Board expressed concerns that there were no minutes or reports from the 
Board’s Sub Groups, except for the Resources Sub Group.  The Board was 
informed that meetings of the Sub Groups have now been arranged and will take 
place before the summer holidays.  

Public Document Pack

1

3



Chair Resignation

Maurice Sweeting informed the Board that as his governor role was coming to an 
end at Hinguar Primary School he cannot continue in his role as a school governor 
member of the Board and this would be his last meeting.

The Board extended their significant thanks and appreciation to Maurice for his 
long service and hard work over the years, especially his instrumental role in 
establishing the Education Board. 

4  Education Board Membership and Vacancies 

 The Clerk provided a brief update on the current position with the membership of 
the Board and current vacancies.  There was still one vacancy in the maintained 
primary sector and work was taking place to fill this vacancy.

There is also a vacancy within the primary academy sector as a result of the 
Chair’s departure.  The relevant process to appoint to the vacancy will be 
undertaken.

Resolved:

That the current position regarding membership be noted.

5  Education response to Covid-19 (including implications) 

The Board received a verbal update from the Director of Learning on the 
education response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  The update covered:

 DFE working hard with scientists – looking at how can create ‘bubbles’ at 
class and subject level;

 Looking carefully at the May 2021 exams with a view to push back to July 
2021 to allow for more teaching time with pupils;

 Next phase of support will be around planning for children and young 
people to return to school in September;

The Board discussed the implications and impact of COVID-19 and the challenges 
being faced by schools in the Borough.  Schools are already planning their 
timetables for September and bringing children back to school under social 
distancing measures.  There were also concerns about the health and wellbeing of 
children and school staff, particularly if there is a spike in the pandemic.  However, 
the Board emphasised the importance to get children and young people back into 
school.

Resolved:

That a letter on behalf of the Board setting out the concerns of schools in the 
Borough regarding the impact of COVID-19.

2



6  Final Outturn for Dedicated Schools Grant 2019/20 

The Board considered a report of the Senior Finance Business Partner providing 
an update on the the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) final outturn for the 2019/20 
schools budget, high needs, early years and centrally retained. 

Resolved:

1. That the final 2019/20 outturn, be noted. 

2. That the subsequent DSG reserve balances shown for each funding block be 
carried forward into 2020/21 (as referenced in 4.17 of the report).

7  High Needs Block detailed budget allocation 2020/21 

The Board considered a report from the Senior Finance Business Partner 
presenting the High Need’s Block detailed budget allocations for 2020/21.

The Board commented on the High Needs Block funding commending the 
work undertaken to restore the DSG high needs funding position to a 
sustainable financial position.

Resolved:

1. That the flexible place fund allocation  be continued. (As referenced in section 
7.2 of the report).

2.That the high needs top funding rates awarded to special schools be uplifted by 
4% from September 2020. (As referenced in section 7.3 of the report).

3. That the high needs top funding rates awarded to enhanced provisions within 
mainstream schools be uplifted by 4% from September 2020. (As referenced in 
section 7.4 of the report).

4. That the EHCP hourly top up funding rate passed over to support pupils within 
borough mainstream schools be uplifted by 4% from September 2020. (As 
referenced in section 8.2 of the report).

5. That the detailed High need budget allocations for 2020/21, be approved and 
adopted.

8  Report back from Sub Groups 

The Board received for information the minutes of the Resources Sub Group 
held on 9th June 2020.

The Board discussed the year end balances held by multi academy trusts, in 
particular “Learning in Harmony” and “Partnership Learning”, and the legal 
requirement to show individual balances for each school.  The recommendation 
of the RSG was to write to the ESFA to seek clarification regarding the 
balances.

3



The Board also noted the deficit year end balances in relation to “Challenger 
Multi Academy Trust” and “Parallel Learning Trust”, and recommendation of the 
RSG to write to the ESFA to ensure that these trusts are being worked with and 
supported to ensure the continuity and quality of provision for our Southend 
children.

Resolved:

1. That the minutes of the RSG be noted.

2. That the ESFA are written to, to seek clarification with regard to the legal 
requirement to shown individual year end balances for “Learning in Harmony” 
and “Partnership Learning”, and to ensure that the trusts   “Challenger Multi 
Academy Trust” and “Parallel Learning Trust” are being worked with and 
support to ensure continuity and quality of provision for our Southend children.

9  Any other business 

There was no other business at the meeting.

10  Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with paragraphs 65 to 67 of the Education Board
Constitution, the press and public, were excluded for the items of business set out 
below in line with relevant legislation on the grounds that the matters contain 
sensitive information.

11  Place Planning Update 

The Board received a verbal update on place planning in the Borough. 

The Board discussed the matter and asked a number of questions which were
responded to by the officers.

Resolved:

That the update in terms of place planning be noted.

12  Provision of Alternative Provision - Update 

The Board considered a report providing an update on the commissioning of 
alternative provision as financed through the High Needs Block.

The Board noted that the ISOS research work will feed into the commissioning of 
alternative provision.

Resolved:

That the recommendations set out in the submitted report be noted and agreed.

4



13  Early Years sustainability 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Early Years proposing alternative 
ways of distributing Early Years DSG for Autumn term 2020 due to the impact of 
Covid-19.  

The Board discussed the report and asked a number of questions which were 
responded to by officers.

Resolved:

That the recommendations set out in the submitted report be noted and agreed.

Chair:

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP
UPDATED JUNE 2020

1. Full voting members

Maintained Primary Schools (4 places)

Dave Taylor – Milton Hall Governor 17 March 2024
Jim Johnson – Edwards Hall Primary 24 February 2024
VACANCY – Primary Maintained Governor
Julia Jones – Barons Court 2 December 2024

Academy Secondary (6 places)

Robin Bevan - Southend Boys (Vice-Chair) 24 February 2024
Stephen Tollworthy – Shoeburyness High School 22nd October 2023
Jane Ladner – Southend HS for Girls (Governor) 22nd October 2023
Paul Hayman – Westcliff High for Girls 3 December 2020
Jessica Russell – Chase High School (Governor) 22nd October 2023
Stuart Reynolds - Southchurch High School 2 December 2023

Academy Primary (4 places)

Lisa Clark - Hamstel Infant 7 December 2020
VACANCY - Primary Academy Governor
Darren Woollard – Blenheim Primary School 4 December 2022
David Allen – Academy Primary (Governor) 24 June 2024

Alternative Provision Academy (1 place)

Lee Thorne - YMCA

Pupil Referral Unit (1 place)

Mark Jordan – Victory Park Academy (PLT) 4 December 2022
    

Academy Special (1 place)

Jackie Mullan - St Christophers  (SEN Trust Southend) 7 December 2020

Early Years (2 places)

Vicky Wright – Professional Association for 
Childcare & Early Years                                                      24 October 2020
Lesley Yelland - Essex Pre-School Learning Alliance  7 December 2020 

7

5



2. Members with restricted voting

14 – 19 sector (1 place)

Anthony McGarel - South Essex College 24 October 2023

Trade Unions (1 place)

Jerry Glazier 1 December 2023

3. Non-Voting Members / SBC Council Representation

Bev Williams – Southend CEO’s 
Councillor Anne Jones – Executive Cllr for Children & Learning - SBC
Michael Marks – Executive Director (Children and Public Health)( - SBC
Brin Martin – Director of Learning – SBC
Gary Bloom – Head of SEND - SBC
Paul Grout – Finance - SBC
Christine Hickey – Finance – SBC
Elaine Hammans – Early Years – SBC
Amanda Champ – Head of School Performance and Improvement – SBC
Cathy Braun – Head of Access and Inclusion - SBC

8



Page 1 of 14

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Executive Director of Finance and Resources

Executive Director of Children and Public Health

To
Education Board

On
20th October 2020

Report prepared by: 
Paul Grout, Senior Finance Business Partner

Dedicated School Grant (DSG) 2021/22 budget planning and 2020/21 budget update

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Education Board (EB) on DSG budget planning for 2021/22 
following the Department for Education (DfE) July 2020 School funding 
announcements.

1.2 To seek to agree a decision in principle with regard to the setting of our local 
2020/21 Individual School Block funding allocations per pupil.

1.3 To update the EB on the latest DSG budget for 2020/21 following the applied 
annual DfE July 2020 funding update changes.

2 Recommendations

Education Board are asked to agree:

2.1 With regard to individual school’s budget (ISB) planning for 2021/22, to continue 
on the trajectory of adopting the principles of the National Funding Formulae 
(NFF). (As referenced in 5.1 through to 5.6). And therefore;

2.1.1 Any School that attracts their core NFF funding factors (i.e. with no MFG or 
funding floor protections applied), to benefit from the full NFF applied 3% 
increase to those core factors including the additional DfE DSG applied 
2021/22 teacher pay award and pension grant protection funding.

Education Board are asked to note (with the continued principles of the NFF):

2.1.2 All remaining Schools whose per 2020/21 per pupil led funding rate plus 
the additional DSG applied 2021/22 teacher pay award and pension grant 
protection funding is either above the revised NFF mandatory 2021/22 
minimum funding amounts per pupil or core NFF funding rate as 

Agenda
Item No.

9

6



Page 2 of 14

referenced in 2.1.1, will receive the same NFF maximum allowable % uplift 
per pupil. And this will be up to the NFF maximum allowed 2.00% uplift per 
pupil, which itself remains subject to the Options declared in 10.7 to 10.10 
in relation to the Central block Historic Commitment funding losses. The 
next December EB DSG paper will recommend an option based on the 
Local Authority review of these services.

Education Board are also asked to express their views at this stage:

2.2 On any of the options presented in 10.7 to 10.10, in relation to the funding 
losses for the Central Block Historic Commitments.

3 Background

2020/21

3.1 The updated DSG budget for 2020/21 follows the annual July 2020 release from 
the DfE of the latest 2020/21 DSG funding block allocations at a local authority 
level, where funding changes are applied to the high needs and early years 
block only explained further in this paper.

2021/22

3.2 The DSG budget planning for 2021/22 follows both the original September 2019 
Government headline announcements on the future of schools funding, and 
continued announcement by the DfE in July 2020 and subsequent DfE’s release 
of the “Schools revenue funding 2021 to 2022 operational guide” used to help 
guide Local Authorities and their Schools Forums/Education Boards to plan the 
local implementation of the funding system.  

3.3 2021 to 2022 is also now the fourth year of the National Funding Formulae 
(NFF) reforms and is the funding basis for setting individual school block 
allocations. Whilst, it still remains a local decision with agreement of School 
Forum on the final school per pupil rates set at an individual school level, with 
exception now of the minimum per pupil funding rates which is mandatory. 

3.4 The Government have also re-affirmed their position and stated in the “Schools 
revenue funding 2021 to 2022 guide”, that the government will la
[...]

3.8 The DfE have not yet made any announcements in relation to Early Years 
funding for 2021/22. The DfE state the guidance will be published in the Autumn 
2020 term following which these announcements will then be shared in the next 
EB DSG December 2021/22 budget planning paper.

4 Dedicated Schools Grant 2021/22 budget planning and 2020/21 budget 
update

Foreword 

4.1 In September 2019, the Government and the DfE released a statement, “that 
the funding for schools and high needs compared to 2019-20, will nationally rise 
by £2.6 billion for 2020-21, £4.8 billion for 2021-22, and £7.1 billion for 2022-
23”. Which is ofcourse a welcome announcement and 2021/22 itself is now the 
second year of that three year announcement, but we remain minded on a 
national and local basis this is on the back drop of significant national pressures 
on high needs funding, some schools that have been struggling financially and 
further required increases in teacher salaries and pension contributions. 
 

4.2 The 2021/22 indicative DSG funding allocations at a total local level are 
presented alongside the detail of the latest 2020/21 Budget allocations as 
shown in “Appendix 1 – DSG Latest 2020/21 budget and Indicative budget 
2021/22”.  The total funding allocation for 2020/21 DSG resources is now 
£158.431M and the total indicative 2021/22 allocation is shown as £170.630M, 
representing a total increase of £12.199M from 2020/21 (and of this £12.199M 
increase, £5.723M represents the previous and separate 2020/21 direct DfE 
grant funding applied for teacher pay award and pension increases in 
mainstream schools and now included within the DSG for 2021/22).

4.3 All the applicable changes to the updated 2020/21 DSG budget, and basis of 
the indicative 2021/22 budget allocations are explained within each DSG block 
of this paper.

11



Page 4 of 14

5 Schools Block – Individual School Block (ISB) allocations 2021/22

5.1 The 2021/22 indicative DfE allocations published contain
[...]
 a minimum 0.5% MFG uplift 
from this baseline. It is therefore also a proposal that ensures all schools will 
receive additional per pupil led funding in 2020/21, with the lowest funded 
schools per pupil receiving the highest % increases per pupil led from their 
2020/21 baseline.

5.5 It is therefore recommended (excluding the minimum funding amounts per pupil 
which is a compulsory factor regardless), that for 2021/22 continuing with the 
principles of the NFF:

5.5.1 Our own local individual mainstream school budget shares are set applying 
the fully funded 3% increase to the core NFF funding rates plus the NFF 
additional allowance of £180 per primary pupil and £265 per secondary 
pupil for the rolling of the teacher pay and pension grants into the DSG.

5.5.2 And for all other applicable schools, who do not benefit by larger increases 
from either the applied minimum funding amounts per pupil, or the 3% uplift 
applied to core underlying NFF rates receive the same MFG % uplift 
compared to their 2020/21 NFF per pupil led baseline targeted upto the 
maximum 2% available, plus the NFF additional allowance of £180 per 
primary pupil and £265 per secondary pupil for the rolling of the teacher pay 
and pension grants into the DSG

5.6 In view of the recommendations of 5.5 using the 2020/21 School block data set, 
the illustrative 2021/22 school level per pupil led rates are shown in Appendix 2 
including a % increase comparison to their 2020/21 base line. It must remain 
caveated that with regard to the applied 2021/22 3% increase on the core 
underlying NFF funding rates and in accordance with the annual funding cycle, 
it will only be possible to know the actual final per pupil led rate for those 
applicable schools once the DfE have released in late December 2020 the 
updated School Block data set for 2021/22 (which is based on the October 2020 
school census). The then actual final 2021/22 school allocations will be 
subsequently shown in the January 2021 EB D
[...]
             

136490 Secondary Academy Westcliff High School for Girls 908 264.78 5,000 4,865                  5,135                2.93% 5,285 118,216 5,265 5,415                        

136444 Secondary Academy Southend High School for Girls 893 264.78 5,000 4,889                  5,132                2.93% 5,283 118,216 5,265 5,415                        

138174 Secondary Academy Belfairs Academy 1,255 264.78 5,026 5,287                  5,197                2.39% 5,321 118,216 5,291 5,415                        

136443 Secondary Academy Southend High School for Boys 898 264.78 5,000 4,833                  5,133                2.93% 5,283 118,216 5,265 5,415                        

137310 Secondary Academy St Thomas More High School 819 264.78 5,217 5,358                  5,337                2.00% 5,444 118,216 5,481 5,588                        

137312 Secondary Academy St Bernard's High School 752 264.78 5,168 5,287                  5,276                2.00% 5,382 118,216 5,433 5,539                        

26,260

* URN = DfE's defined Schools "Unique Reference Number"

* NOR = Numbers on roll. 20/21 is a per the October 2019 school census

* 20/21 TP protection per pupil - the 2021 teacher pay award and employer pension grant funding (including any further supplmentary funding) per pupil amount built into the 21/22 NFF DSG formula

* Illustrative 21/22 Core NFF Pupil led Rate - this is purely illustrative as it relects the 21/22 NFF Core Funding rates applied to the 20/21 individual school characterstics as per the School's October 2020 census.  The school characteristics will be updated to October 2021 as  part of 

the final formula

* 20/21 MFG pupil led rate - as defined by the DfE under NFF, has been baselined to the 20/21 individual schools per pupil led rate less the 21/22 change in the NFF lump sum rate from 20/21 per 20/21 NOR pupils plus the 20/21 Teacher Pay and Pension grant protection per pupil 

rate

Appendix 2 - DSG Illustrative Indiv
[...]
come of the Central Block 
historic commitment funding 
review is confirmed. (Which will 
be presented at the EB 
December board)  

4. Recommendation 2.2 (which 
was for views only). To just note 
that all 3 options remain on the 
table at this time, and that a 
officer recommendation option 
will be advised at the EB 
December board alongside the 
Central Block historic 
commitment funding review.

5. Add an additional para to sec 11. 
That the DSG reserve balance 
forecast highlights effective 

60



Page 3 of 3

management of DSG funds.

5.25 AOB 

FYI only:

Date of next meetings and forward plan

Future RSG meeting dates – MS Teams 
or Southend High School for boys 4:15 
pm to 5.30/6.00 pm current planned 
papers ahead of Education Board (EB):

1st December 2020 

 DSG 2021/22 Final Budget 
planning including ISB allocations 
and Forecast Outturn 2020/21

June 2021 (Date tbc ahead of EB date 
tbc)

 DSG Final Outturn 2020/21
 DSG High Need detailed budget 

allocations 2021/22
 2020/21 Year End School Balance 

tables

Meeting close

None

61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

63

12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2020
	Minutes

	5 Education Board Membership, Vacancies and attendance
	6 Dedicated Schools Grant 2021/22 Budget Planning and 2020/21 Budget Update
	Appendices to DSG Report

	8 Fair Access Protocol Sharing Update
	9 Report back from Sub Groups
	b - VLSG Minutes 1st October 2020
	c - RSG minutes 05 10 20

	12 Primary School Place Planning Update



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Education Board

Date: Tuesday, 20th October, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting - MS Teams

Present: Jane Ladner - Southend High School for Girls (Governor)
Dr Robin Bevan - Southend Boys (Headteacher)
Julia Jones - Barons Court (Headteacher)
Stuart Reynolds - Southchurch High School (Headteacher)
Jim Johnson – Edwards Hall Primary (Headteacher)
Dr Paul Hayman - Westcliff High School for Girls (Headteacher)
Stephen Tollworthy - Shoeburyness High School (Governor)
Jessica Russell - Chase High School (Governor)
Darren Woollard - Blenheim Primary School (Headteacher)
Lisa Clark - Hamstel Infant (Headteacher)
M Jordan -Pupil Referral Unit
Anthony McGarel - South Essex College
Julia Jones - Barons Court (headteacher)
Vicky Wright - Professional Association for Childcare & Early Years
Jackie Mullan - St Christophers (SEN Trust)
Lesley Yelland - Essex Pre-School Learning Alliance (Early Years)
Jerry Glazier – Trade Unions
Bev Williams – CEO MAT Group representative (non-voting)

In Attendance: Councillor A Jones
M Marks, B Martin, C Braun, E Hammans, G Bloom, P Grout and R
Harris (Clerk).

Start/End Time: 8.15  - 10.30 am

1  Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair 

The Board was informed that nominations for the Chair and Vice-Chair had been 
received prior to the meeting.  No other nominations were received.

It was therefore:

Resolved:

1. That Dr Jane Ladner be appointed to the Chair of the Education Board for the 
period of two years, ending October 2022.

2. That Robin Bevan be re-appointed to the Vice-Chair of the Education Board for 
the period of two years, ending October 2022.  

2  Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from S. Tollworthy and J. Johnson.



3  Minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2020 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2020 be confirmed as a correct 
record.

4  Matters arising (not covered elsewhere on the agenda) 

The Board noted that in respect to Resolution 2 relating to the recommendation 
from the Resources Sub Group a letter had been sent to the ESFA seeking 
clarification on the legal requirement to show individual year end balances for 
Learning in Harmony and Partnership Learning Trusts.

5  Education Board Membership, Vacancies and attendance 

The Clerk provided a brief update on the current position with the membership of 
the Board and current vacancies. There was still one vacancy in the maintained 
primary sector and work was taking place to fill this vacancy.

There is also a governor vacancy within the primary academy sector as a result of 
the previous Chair’s departure and a governor vacancy in the secondary academy 
sector due to the resignation of J. Russell.

The relevant process to appoint the vacancies will be undertaken.

Resolved:

That the current position regarding membership be noted.

6  Dedicated Schools Grant 2021/22 Budget Planning and 2020/21 Budget 
Update 

The Board considered a report from the Senior Finance Business Partner providing 
an update on DSG budget planning for 2021/22, following the Department for 
Education (DfE) July 2020 School funding announcements.  The report also 
provided an update on the latest DSG budget for 2020/21, following the applied 
annual DfE July 2020 funding update changes.
.
The Board discussed the three options set out in the report to mitigate the loss of 
funding from the central block historic commitments.  A further report will come to the 
Board in December 2020 with a recommendation based on the options. The Board 
commented that, given that the funding was highly likely to be reduced by 20% year-
on-year, the report needs to set out the impact/implications  over the next 3 year 
time period.  The report should also include an analysis of the value of the 
services/provision and set-out alternative ways to provide those services which are 
subject to reduction in funding.
.
The Board also made reference to the ‘area cost adjustment’ and the impact this 
has on school budgets and how this will be taken forward.  This matter will be 
looked at by the Resources Sub Group.



Resolved:

1. That, with regard to individual school’s budget (ISB) planning for 2021/22, to 
continue on the trajectory of adopting the principles of the National Funding 
Formulae (NFF), as referenced in 5.1 through to 5.6 of the submitted report, be  
endorsed and therefore;

1.1 Any School that attracts their core NFF funding factors (i.e. with no MFG or 
funding floor protections applied), to benefit from the full NFF applied 3% increase 
to those core factors including the additional DfE DSG applied 2021/22 teacher pay 
award and pension grant protection funding;

Education Board are asked to note (with the continued principles of the NFF):

2. That it be noted that all remaining Schools whose per 2020/21 per pupil led 
funding rate plus the additional DSG applied 2021/22 teacher pay award and 
pension grant protection funding would be either above the revised NFF mandatory 
2021/22 minimum funding amounts per pupil or core NFF funding rate as 
referenced in Resolution 1.1 above, would receive the same NFF maximum 
allowable % uplift per pupil.  This will be up to the NFF maximum allowed 2.00% 
uplift per pupil, which itself remains subject to the Options declared in paragraphs 
10.7 to 10.10 of the submitted report in relation to the Central block Historic 
Commitment funding losses. 

3. That it be noted that a DSG paper will be provided to the Board in December 
2020 recommending an option based on the Local Authority review of these 
services.

7  Education Response to Covid-19 

The Board received a verbal update from the Director of Learning on the education 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  The Director also extended his appreciation 
and thanks to all schools for their support and work during the pandemic.

The update covered:

 Tier 1, 2 and 3 of the Government thresholds – Tiers 1 and 2 were not 
operational different for schools/education setting;

 The Council is reviewing on a daily basis;5 
 Webinars from the Director of Public Health with schools;
 ‘Track and Trace’;
 5 outbreaks in schools – 56 secondary schools; 4 primary perimary and 8 

staff; A total of 270 secondary pupils were required to isolate;
 Highlighted the school gate campaign aimed at parents to social distance 

outside schools;
 Recognition of the financial burdens on schools from the DfE as a result of 

the pandemic and that schools are drawing funding from existing budgets to 
deal with the pandemic (i..e PPE equipment, cleaning, etc);

The Board made the following observations/comments:

 Sustainability of provision;
 Ongoing concerns regarding PPE equipment, etc;



 Cost of supply cover to maintain provision of education;
 Winter period – significant heating costs;
 Need to articulate with DfE/Government the demands of the pandemic on 

school budgets and the need for additional funds;
 The extraordinary response from the whole education workforce should be 

commended and recognise that the experience of schools is different to 
other sectors (both private and public);

 Workload of staff/teachers needs to be recognised by the DfE (e.g. to deliver 
lessons both in the school and virtually for pupils in isolation);

 The significant amount of DfE guidance issued to schools;
 The potential to extend the Christmas school holiday period to relieve some 

of the pressures;
 The additional costs to ensure healthy environment for their pupils and staff 

based on some early modelling (i.e. £50-100,000 on utility bills, £50-100,000 
on supply cover where this is normally very low; £20,000 cleaning/hygiene, 
£50,000 costs of marquee’s to provide pupils with socially distanced 
learning, etc;

 The three-week extension to exams next summer – there needs to be 
contingency planning for the impact on pupils;

In response to the above observations the Director of Learning commended the 
schools for doing their upmost to keep children and young people safe.  In terms of 
an extension to the Christmas school holidays this can be escalated to the 
DfE/Government, however, the Government’s position is to keep schools open.

Resolved:

That the update on the education response to the Covid-19 pandemic and the 
observations/comments raised, be noted.

8  Fair Access Protocol Sharing Update 

The Board received the final version of the Fair Access and Managed Moves 
Protocol for information.

Following a suggestion from the Board, the Head of Access and inclusion 
undertook to look at the potential production of a family friendly version of the 
Managed Moves Protocol (i.e. in the form of a diagram/flowchart).

Resolved:

That the Fair Access and Managed Moves Protocol, be noted.

9  Report back from Sub Groups 

The Board received for information the following Sub-Group Minutes:

(a) Resource S.G. held 5th October 2020;
(b) School Performance S.G. held 4th March 2020;
(c) Vulnerable Learners S.G. held 1st October 2020.



In respect to the Resources S.G. the Board was informed that there were currently 
two vacancies.  One of the vacancies was as a result of the resignation of the 
previous Education Board Chair and it was agreed that the new Education Board 
Chair, Jane Ladner, fill this vacancy.

The second vacancy required a person with early years’ experience and 
knowledge.  The Clerk would follow-up and seek nominations to fill this vacancy.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the Sub-Groups, be noted.

10  Any other business 

There was no other business at this meeting.

11  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:

In accordance with paragraphs 65 to 67 of themEducation Board Constitution, the 
press and public, be excluded for the items of business set out below in line with 
relevant legislation (such as the Data Protection Act) on the grounds that the 
matters contain sensitive information

12  Primary School Place Planning Update 

The Board considered a confidential report from the Head of Access and Inclusion 
providing an update on the Primary School Place Planning discussions and 
agreements for admission numbers for reception 2022.

The Board discussed the report and asked a number of questions which were 
responded to by the officer.

Resolved:

That the actions taken to date and planned admission arrangement consultations 
taking place this term, be noted.

13  Early Years 

The Board considered a confidential report from the Head of Early Years providing 
an update on the actions taken and progress on giving additional support to early 
years providers during Autumn term 2020.  The report also updated the Board on 
the EY DSG outturn for Autumn 2020 based on initial headcount submissions.

The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.  In 
reference to ‘A Better Start Southend (ABSS)’ the officers agreed to circulate to the 
Board details of the ABSS and its current programme of activity.

Resolved:

That the actions taken and those in progress, be noted.



Chairman:


